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AFFIDAVIT OF RICHARD ANDERSON
Sworn on March 20, 2023

I, Richard Anderson, of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, Insolvency Practitioner,
MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:

1) Iam a vice-president of MNP Ltd. and a Licensed Insolvency Trustee and have been
informed about the day-to-day administrative work in relation to the Notice of Intention to
Make a Proposal of GS E&R Canada Inc.,(the “Company”) and, as such, have personal
knowledge of the matters herein deposed to except where stated to be based on information
and belief in which case I do verily believe same to be true.

2) The Trustee’s detailed billings for the Company, for the period January 6, 2021 to February
28,2023 (the “Invoices”) are attached as Exhibit “A” to this Affidavit. The Trustee notes as
follows with respect to the Invoices:

a) Inrelation to fees, the rates and charges applied are the normal rates and charges of
personnel employed by MNP Ltd. The rates and ranges for the period of engagement
are as follows:

i) HOURLY RATE
CLASSIFICATION (6))
Administration 230 —260
Analysts and Consultants 215-370
Managers 385 —-480
Partners 660 - 760

b) The total amount due pursuant to the Invoices is $485,212.57, which can be broken down
as professional fees of $459,951.45, actual out of pocket disbursements of $2,155.76 and
GST of $23,105.36.

3) Imake this Affidavit in support of the Trustee’s application for approval of its fees.
SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of

Calgary, in the Province of Alberta
This 20" day of March, 2023

Sl 7 A

A Comtnissioner of Oaths in and for “Richard Anderson

The Province of Alberta
Page 2 of 2

GURSIMREN DHILLON
A Commissioner for Oaths
In and for the Province of Alberta
My Commission Expires January 17, 2018



Exhibit A

referred to in the Affidavit of
Richard Anderson

Sworn before me thisAharch BT

SP
day of....8.9.uuenaaAD. 2015,
_____ I S
A Comumissioner for Oaths
in and for the Provinice of Alberta

GURSIMREN DHILLON
A Commissioner for Oaths
In and for the Province of Alberta
My Commission Expires January 17, 2008



invoice MNP,

Invoice Number : 9729422 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Apr 7 2021 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS ER for the period 45,114.75
January 6 - April 7, 2021
Goods & Services Tax : 2,255.74
Total (CAD) : 47,370.49

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Thank you for your business. We Licensed Insolvency Trustees
sincerely appreciate your trust in us. 1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4

P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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MNP

Invoice

Invoice Number : 9824218 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : May 4 2021 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

8 - April 30, 2021

Disbursements

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS ER for the period April 13,300.00
13.09

Sub Total : 13,313.09

Goods & Services Tax : 665.65

Total (CAD) : 13,978.74

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees
1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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MNP

Invoice

Invoice Number : 9892295 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Jun 10 2021 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS ER for the period May 1

- June 8, 2021

Disbursements

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

Sub Total :
Goods & Services Tax :

Total (CAD) :

28,020.75

11.86

28,032.61

1,401.63

29,434.24

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees

1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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MNP

Invoice

Invoice Number : 9924448 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Jul 52021 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS ER for the period June 18,040.50

9 - June 30, 2021

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

Sub Total : 18,040.50
Goods & Services Tax : 902.02
Total (CAD) : 18,942.52

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees
1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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Invoice MNB;

Invoice Number : 9958015 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Aug 4 2021 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

| 301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS ER for the period July 19,135.25
1- 31, 2021
Sub Total : 19,135.25
Goods & Services Tax : 956.76
Total (CAD) : 20,092.01

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Thank you for your business. We Licensed Insolvency Trustees
sincerely appreciate your trust in us. 1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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invoice MNP,

Invoice Number : 9992202 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Sep 12021 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS ER for the period 31,639.50

August 1- 31, 2021

Disbursements 1,828.18
Sub Total : 33,467.68
Goods & Services Tax : 1,673.38
Total (CAD) : 35,141.06

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Thank you for your business. We Licensed Insolvency Trustees
sincerely appreciate your trust in us. 1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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MNP

Invoice

Invoice Number : 10064903 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Nov 4 2021 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS ER for the period 88,049.20

September 1 - October 31, 2021

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

Sub Total : 88,049.20
Goods & Services Tax : 4,402.46
Total (CAD) : 92,451.66

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees
1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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MNP

Invoice

Invoice Number : 10159137 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Jan 28 2022 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Ren

November 1, 2021 to January 15, 2022.

Disbursements

dered :
For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS ER for the period of 80,464.80
288.63
Sub Total : 80,753.43
Goods & Services Tax : 4,037.67
Total (CAD) : 84,791.10

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees
1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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invoice MNP

Invoice Number : 10250974 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Mar 22 2022 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 23,533.00
January 16 - March 16, 2022.

Sub Total : 23,533.00
Goods & Services Tax : 1,176.65
Total (CAD) : 24,709.65

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Thank you for your business. We ’ Licensed Insolvency Trustees
sincerely appreciate your trust in us. 1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca
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Invoice MNB

Invoice Number : 10403320 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : May 10 2022 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 11,889.00
March 16 - April 30, 2022

Sub Total : 11,889.00
Goods & Services Tax : 594.45
Total (CAD) : 12,483.45

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Thank you for your business. We Licensed Insolvency Trustees
sincerely appreciate your trust in us. 1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca



GS E&R Cazada koc. - Division | Projosal
For the Period March 16 - Apeil 30,2022
e ]

17w 2073 Carta Sch il ET) W0 Featntaton
22112022 Cara Schtedl 0 4500 Reatentnton.
31402022 Cara Schredt 10 209 Rastestaron
07-456:2022 Carta Schrell 20 4500 Reaicatea
124502022 Cata Schtreft a0 209 Feagapuaton
134502022 Cata Schteell 20 1500 Faad=instnton
142502022 Carta Schiteelt 1 2300 Frepred chegens.
194502022 Carta Schiteell £ Esckdezont.
254502022 Cata Sckieelt 2 4500 Barkdepont
1530 1950 g
1622022 licqueting Shaticn 20 8200 £=a112 0L re sold propenes.
2132022 Jacaire Sheon Ed 29700 FCwinR. : e
223302022 Bacquatine Shefica 0 2500 2
230902022 Bacqatine Shefca E 38300
aine Shefion s 20500  Kromger for reden
25M3r-2022 Bacguatine Shefica 5 3300
280512022 lacquatine Sheficr 132 53300
23-Mr-2022 hicquatne Shefica 20 £200 Addtcral comepancing documentation from Bench Creek.
014502022 Jacgating Shation 110 45100 2
024502022 biqatne Sefica 20 2200 ceq
CU-Apr 2022 ocgqueine Shelion A 16400 Fieafizs and circulate the rorh, end rezart.
05-431:2022 bicatne Shelica o 16400 Pespnd to HQ ingeiries.
07-460:2022 Jacouatre Shefon 1 65500 A GST.
124502022 lacquaine Shefon 50 36300 Revew. P
134502022 Jacquatne Sheon 1 63700
1402022 Sacuntre Shelon £ 26500 =
254502022 Jacuatre Sheton 149 57100 Yt
BAem22 20
T8 405 SE5800
17:030:2022 Lueas Avery 120 3500 Gilta
1841312022 Lucas Avery 100 331 ?
280312022 Lucas Avery 10 3100 Commponderce with ) hafon re: ridorth.
234302022 Lueas Avmey 70 23100 Gl 1o CRA re: trust exa=ination. Era] 10 S e bvsicg
counts ECrqmt g OA
2512022 Leas Avery 240 o0 1Y Dicharge ®
284312022 Lucas Avery 0 15460 FCtoCRA sl 1o Siaw abost service charges.
23402022 Lcas Avery 10 00 Leckingot> Shaw a3 raw b received.
304802022 Lucas Avery 50 16500 i
31012022 Lucas Avmry 120 35600 March rroeth end report asd March ronth exd 50,
012562022 Lucas Amry 2 2100 toxe Paciie,
402022 Lucas Avery 30 16500 Puling Parell reperts.
054602022 Lucas Avery. 2 16500 Emalto Saw. Pt
C3-450:2022 Luas Avery. a0 1200
114502022 Licas Avery 70 3100
134572022 Licas Avery & 15009 t
14502022 Lucas Auery » 28409 . w/ IS
134562022 Lucas Avery 110 38300 Frefminary work for GST retarrs.
14502022 Licas Aery 160 52800 Adstional GST
204502022 Lucas Avery 100 33009 Fingos
1530 390 BUr)
012662022 Victer Kroager 5 35250 Fevew March 31 ot tobQ.
184502022 Victor Kromger 5 35250 Pevew id spprow Al 15 cpartioHa
15 TS5 ==
ToTAL 3163 )




MNP

Invoice

Invoice Number : 10469614 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Jun 17 2022 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Ren

dered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 8,625.20

May 1 - May 31, 2022.

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

Sub Total : 8,625.20
Goods & Services Tax : 431.26
Total (CAD) : 9,056.46

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees
1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca



GS E&R Canada Inc. - Division | Proposal

For the Period May 1-31, 2022
04-May-2022 Carla Schillreff 20 4600 File administration
05-May-2022 Carla Schillreff .20 4600  File administration
10-May-2022 Carla Schillreff .10 23.00 File administration
16-May-2022 Carla Schillreff .20 46.00 Bank deposit.
25-May-2022 Carla Schillreff .20 46.00_Deposits at BMO.
.90 230.00 207.00

02-May-2022 Jacqueline Shelion .80 32800 Update with L. Avery; month end reporting.
03-May-2022 Jacqueline Shelion .40 164.00 Emall to ). Park re annual trademark royalty agreement.
04-May-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 60 24600 Finalize month end report; circulate for review; send executed NOA to Bench Creek; review billings for April 2022.
16-May-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 70 287.00 Discussions with HQ re outstanding tax returns and GST audit; follow up with tax group re 2021 year end; direction re requesting CRA clearance certificate; mid month report.
17-May-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 60 246.00 Finalize mid month report; dirculate for review and execution; send to HQ
31-May-2022 Jacqueline Shelion .40 16400 Review items request; reply.

350 31000 1,435.00
17-May-2022 Joseph Ju 20 7820 T2 correspondence.

156.40 T2 planning.

117.30 T2 correspondence.

117.30 Phone call with Toki on T2 prep.

11730 Discuss with Toki on GIFI100 assets classification.

11730 Discuss with Toki on T2, various email correspondence.

391.00 Various discussion with Toki on various T2 matters, GIFl assets ion, emall
977.50 Review T2, fix various issues, T106.

31280 Various correspondence re wind-up T2, discussion with 1.5

43010 T2 documentation on Sch. 5 and T106, T2 checklist sign off.

20-May-2022 Joseph Ju
20-May-2022 Joseph Ju
24-May-2022 Joseph Ju
25-May-2022 Joseph Ju
26-May-2022 Joseph Ju
27-May-2022 Joseph Ju
30-May-2022 Joseph Ju
31-May-2022 Joseph Ju
31-May-2022 Joseph Ju

Disc. and Questions to JS re: updates, tasks to do, GST, clearance. April month end report and SRD and requested revisions. Looking into CRA Notice of assessment and call with JS on this.
02-May-2022 Lucas Avery .70 231.00 Discussion on other mail received re: TD request for TIN Number.
07-May-2022 Lucas Avery 40 132.00 Bank reconciliations.
12-May-2022 Lucas Avery 30 99.00 Initial prep for report.
13-May-2022 Lucas Avery .70 231.00 Mid-month report and SRD Q's for JS regarding this.
16-May-2022 Lucas Avery 60 198.00 Updating SRD and report.
0

17-May-2022 Lucas Avery 198.00 Answering JS' questions about R+D and report. Call with JS re: clearance certificate documents and tax update.

31-May-2022 Lucas Avery .30 99.00 Lookinginto GST.

360 330.00 1,188.00
25-May-2022 Nicholas Patey .60 10500 Helping Toki with Gifi and T2 import.
27-May-2022 Nicholas Patey .80 140.00 _Helping Toki tie out figures with the client's T.

140 175.00 245.00
24-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon .50 8750 Joe call and net income.
24-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon 40 70.00 Agreeing prior year accumulated depreciation groupings.
24-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon 20 3500 Grouping Asset Retirement Costs.
24-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon 2.30 40250 Balance Sheet Income Statement. Completed BS an IS incorrectly without grouping together based off last year. Questions for Nick about groupings.
25-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon .90 157.50  Nick call and balance sheet.
25-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon .60 10500 Joe Call. Request for more TB.
27-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon 450 787.50 Matching prior year grouping to current year Groupings, call with Nick, Joe.

Spent time grouping Land, Exploration, Drilling and Completion costs, and Accumulated Depletion which were all broken down account by account and split up differently in the trial balance as
27-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon 1.20 210.00 compared to the finandial statements.
30-May-2022 Toki Adejuwon 1.00 175.00 ization and
1160 175.00 2,030.00

04-May-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 35250 Review and finalize month end report, deal with crew assignment.
17-May-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 35250 _Review and finalize report.

100 705.00 705.00

TOTAL 29.20 $ 8,625.20



invoice MNP,

Invoice Number : 10503220 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Jul 12 2022 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 11,601.00
Period June 1 - 30, 2022.

Sub Total : 11,601.00
Goods & Services Tax : 580.05
Total (CAD) : 12,181.05

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Thank you for your business. We Licensed Insolvency Trustees
sincerely appreciate your trust in us. 1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca



GS E&R Canada Inc. - Division | Proposal

For the Period June 1 - 30, 2022

Date [Name IHouvs IRa(e IAmaunl Description
06-Jun-2022 Carla Schillreff .10 24.00 File administration.
16-Jun-2022 Carla Schillreff .20 48.00 File administration.
17-Jun-2022 Carla Schillreff .20 48.00 File administration.
.50 240.00 120.00
03-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.00 430.00 PC to plan next steps on winding up.

06-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
07-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
10-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
14-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
15-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
17-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
20-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
22-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
24-jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
28-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon
30-Jun-2022 Jacqueline Shellon

02-Jun-2022 John Nygren
06-Jun-2022 John Nygren
15-Jun-2022 John Nygren
20-Jun-2022 John Nygren
21-Jun-2022 John Nygren

02-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
03-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
06-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
07-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
14-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
15-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
20-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
21-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
23-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju
24-Jun-2022 Joseph Ju

03-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery
08-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery
08-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery
15-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery
16-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery
17-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery
21-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery
28-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery
30-Jun-2022 Lucas Avery

07-Jun-2022 Toki Adejuwon

15-Jun-2022 Victor Kroeger
20-Jun-2022 Victor Kroeger

TOTAL

301.00 Revisions to month end report; finalize and circulate for review; follow up with tax group re 2021 tax return.
86.00 Circulate final month end report.

129.00 Email with HQ re move forward.

774.00 Review 2021 tax return; provide update and totax for
86.00 Review requests from tax group, reply regarding the same.

258.00 Mid month report.

731.00 Review amended FY2021 tax return; circulate to J.Park for review and comment; discussions with L.L re move forward.
86.00 Confirmation of F2021 tax filing; direct tax department re the same.
301.00 Prepare for and attend call with Company legal counsel re next steps on file.
172.00 Email re timeline of | with tax group re the same.
3,655.00

430.00

.50 372.50 Review 2021 T2; queries to J.Ju
.40 298.00 Clear queries with JJu; sign-offs.
1.00 745.00 Discuss sale with J.Ju; review PSA.
.30 223.50 Review revised return and provide comment to JJu
.20 149.00 Discuss successor pools with J.Ju
2.40 745.00 1,788.00

258.00 Clear T2 review comments, various documentation on T2 and T106.

946.00 T2, clear review comments, various documentation on T2 and T106.

215.00 Discussion with J.N on o/s comments and clear up.

172.00 Correspondence with Toki on T2 wind up.

301.00 Discussion on sale of assets and update on T2.

602.00 Discussion with IN on disposition of oil and gas assets, update and send draft T2.

301.00 Discussion related to T2 comments, addressing comments, update T2,

301.00 Oil Gas deduction, various discussion on resources deduction on Sch. 12, update T2, re-print T2 and signature pack.
86.00 Correspondence on T2 arrange for efiling.
86.00 Arrange for efiling.

430.00 3,268.00

320.00 Updating SRD for month end report and month end report. GST return.
160.00 Looking into GST and providing Carla a NOA.
160.00 Bank reconciliations.
80.00 Scanning and sending mail re: CRA RP. Discussion w/ JS re: CRA and report.
320.00 GS E&R mid-month report.
160.00 Disc. w/ JS and CS re: refund received to GS E&R and other items for the Mid-month report.
120.00 Review TD refund; discussion w/ CSand JS.
40.00 Call with IS re: file updates, monthly report.
280.00 Updating SRD and report for month end report. GST Return.
400.00 1,640.00

2.20 385.00 Creating new caseware file, T2 completion and sign off. Submit quiries
2.20 175.00 385.00
.50 372.50 Correspond with A Teasdale re approach to finalizing engagement.
.50 372.50 Review and finalize mid month reporting.
1.00 745.00 745.00

26.3 $ 11,601.00

email with Jarak re move forward;PC with tax re assets in the tax return.

301.00 Review questions fromHQ regarding tax return and email to MNP tax group re the same; finalize mid month report; circulate for final review.



invoice MNP

Invoice Number : 10539661 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Aug 10 2022 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 2,905.00
Period July 1 - 31, 2022.

Sub Total : 2,905.00
Goods & Services Tax : 145.25
Total (CAD) : 3,050.25

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Thank you for your business. We Licensed Insolvency Trustees
sincerely appreciate your trust in us. 1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4

P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca



GS E&R Canada Inc. - Division | Proposal
For the Period July 1 - 31, 2022

Date [Name [Hours [Rate [Amount I il

06-Jul-2022 Carla Schillreff .10 24.00 File
.10 240.00 24.00

11-Jul-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .60 258.00 Finalize mid month reporting; circulate for review; file administration.
12-Jul-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .30 129.00 Finalize report with amended comments; circulate for review.
15-Jul-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .20 86.00 Circulate report.
18-Jul-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .40 172.00 Compile mid month report; circulate for review.
19-Jul-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .30 129.00 Compile final report; circulate.
22-Jul-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 40 172.00 Follow up with CRA accounts and direction for payment.
27-Jul-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 40 172.00 Reconcile and process receipts and disbursements
29-Jul-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 60 258.00 Account reconciliation

3.20 430.00 1,376.00

10-Jul-2022 Lucas Avery 40 160.00 Bank Reconciliations.
16-Jul-2022 Lucas Avery .50 200.00 Preparing mid-month report.
21-Jul-2022 Lucas Avery .90 360.00 Looking through and addressing feedback from J.Park and J.Shellon. Looking through tax information and sending to C.S for payment. Filing GST for
June.
22-Jul-2022 Lucas Avery .10 40.00 Looking up current CRA account balances for payment.
1.90 400.00 760.00
12-Jul-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 372,50 Review report to HQ.
19-Jul-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 372.50 Review and finalize July 15 report to HQ.
1.00 745.00 745.00

TOTAL 6.20 $  2,905.00




MNP

Invoice

Invoice Number : 10628241 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Oct 25 2022 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 19,071.50

Period August 1 - 31, 2022.

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

Sub Total : 19,071.50
Goods & Services Tax : 953.58
Total (CAD) : 20,025.08

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees
1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca



GS E&R Canada Inc. - Division | Proposal
Far the Period August 1 - 31, 2022
Date Name [Hours | Rate Amount [Description |

02-Aug-2022 Carla Schillreff 20 48.00 File administration.
10-Aug-2022 Carla Schillreff 10 24.00 File administration.
11-Aug-2022 Carla Schillreff 30 72.00 File administration.
23-Aug-2022 Carla Schilreff 50 120.00 File administration.
31-Aug-2022 Carla Schilireff .20 48.00 File

130 240.00 312.00
12-Aug-2022 Greg Ibbott .60 447.00_Second partner review of report eight.

.60 745.00 447.00
03-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .70 301.00 Review bi-weekly reporting package; finalize and send to HQ; review application material provide comments on the same.
04-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shefon 120 516.00 Begin eighth report; review application material and provide additional commentary.
05-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 170 731.00 Drafting eighth report.
09-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 3.70 1,591.00 Discussions with Tax group re move forward; discussions with legal counsel re application; updates to application material, submit to V. Kroeger for review.
10-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 3.60 1,548.00 Review certificate of i ion; provide revisions and comment to L. Avery; discussions with V. Kroeger ion on the 24th; to the eighth report re
the same.

11-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 3.80 1,634.00 Finalize eighth report of the trustee and circulate for review; ize and review heques; vith J. Park re the same; request refund to Bench Creek; review and

updates to the SRD; discussion with L. Avery re GST returns; emails with Stikeman re application matter; review retainer.

12-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 170 731.00
Follow up with LL re material; revi ute amended CRA clt ificate request; to ion material; with LL
15-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 2.20 946.00 Finalizing elghth report and schedules.
16-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shetion 2.10 903.00 Review and prepare material for communication to HQ re distribution process and income tax liabflity; conference call with Stikeman & LL re application; PC with LL to discuss
application.
26-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 40 172.00 Discussion with V. Kroeger re ion; review tax wi obligati d legal opin‘on re the same.
30-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 190 817.00 Pc's to discuss next steps.
31-Aug-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 20 86.00 Review order pertaining to the admin charge.
23.20 430.00 9,976.00
08-Aug-2022 John Nygren 40 298.00 Call with J. Shellon to discuss wind-up.
09-Aug-2022 John Nygren .20 149.00 Response re:5.159.
.60 745.00 447.00
02-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 70 280.00 Email to Bell re: refunds and preparing month-end report. Discussion with J. Shelion on month-end report.
03-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery .50 200.00 Correcting report, drafting letter and email to Bell re: refunds.
04-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 40 160.00 Call with Bell re: refunds received and discussion with J. Shellon re: Bell and TD banking.
09-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 1.40 560.00 Compiling updated interim SRD for eighth report; compiling professional fee summary, Creating GST Summary.
10-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 40 160.00 File administration.
10-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 60 240.00 Updating Clearance forms based on J. Shellon feedback. Updating SRD.
11-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 140 560.00 Looking into Bell refunds for J. Shellon and drafting overview email. Updates to SRD. Filing GST return and saving to server. Call with J. Shellon.
12-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 70 280.00 Final preparation of and submitting package for request for Clearance Certificates. Following up with Bench Creek.
25-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 30 120.00 Sending reminder and update letter to CRA re: clearance certificate.
31-Aug-2022 Lucas Avery 20 80.00 Looking inta GST refund cheque to confirm balance.
6.60 400.00 2,640.00
29-Aug-2022 Rick Anderson 20 109.00 June 2022 bank reconciliations.
20 545.00 109.00
10-Aug-2022 Victor Kroeger 150 1,117.50 Review and edit draft report.
11-Aug-2022 Victor Kroeger 70 521.50 Mext review of draft report, review issue re Bell payments, discussion with J. Shellon re reply to Stikeman's.
12-Aug-2022 Victor Kroeger 70 521.50 Review Lawson Lundell's comments on draft Court report.
16-Aug-2022 Victor Kroeger 1.00 745.00 Finalize report, call with Stikeman's, review draft application material.
25-Aug-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 372.50 Deal with new directive from HQ re.
26-Aug-2022 Victor Kroeger 50 372.50 Discussion with J. Shellon re tax issues.
29-Aug-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 372.50 Review correspondence re taxes.
30-Aug-2022 Victor Kroeger 150 1,117.50 _Calls with W. Roberts, Call with Stikeman’s, memo to Stikeman's.
6.90 745.00 5,140.50

TOTAL 39.40 $ 19,071.50



MNP,

Invoice

Invoice Number : 10628254 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Oct 25 2022 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 5,228.00

September 1 - 30, 2022.

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

Sub Total : 5,228.00
Goods & Services Tax : 261.40
Total (CAD) : 5,489.40

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees
1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca



GS E&R Canada Inc. - Division | Proposal

For the Period September 1 - 30, 2022
[Dake IName lHours J Rate Amount Description

09-Sep-2022 Carla Schillreff 30 72.00 File administration.
16-Sep-2022 Carla Schillreff .10 24.00 File administration.
21-Sep-2022 Carla Schillreff .20 48.00 File
.60 240.00 144.00

01-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 150 645.00 Emails to settle outstanding assets matter; month end reporting and circulate for review.
02-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 50 215.00 Final amendments to month end report; circulate for review.
06-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 40 172.00 Review trust accounts; follow up with interest earning.
07-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 30 129.00 File administration.
12-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .60 258.00 Review requests for clarification on month end report; provide summary of the same.
15-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.50 645.00 PC with CRA re request for clearance certificate; emails with Stikeman re move forward plan; reconcile and update SRD.
16-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .60 258.00 PC with CRA re compliance certificate; follow up with Stikeman's re the same; execute and circulate documents for interest earned.
20-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 70 301.00 Mid month reporting; circulate for review.
21-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .10 43.00 Circulate mid month report.
29-Sep-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .70 301.00 Email to/from HQ and Stikeman's re CRA's process for winding up.

6.90 430.00 2,967.00
08-Sep-2022 Lorry Fritsche 40 172.00 Prepare July 2022 bank reconciliations.
20-Sep-2022 Lorry Fritsche 40 172.00 Prepare August 2022 bank reconciliations.
30-Sep-2022 Lorry Fritsche .10 43.00 Review correspondence received from CRA re: GST notice of assessments.

.90 430.00 387.00

21-Sep-2022 Lucas Avery 30 120.00 Responding to CRA request re: T4 information.
22-Sep-2022 Lucas Avery .30 120.00 _Checking status with CS and requesting mail of cheque to Bench Creek. Notifying Bench Creek of mail.

2.40 400.00 240.00
01-Sep-2022 Victor Kroeger 1.50 1,117.50 Review information re potential payment to parent, correspondence with Stikeman's & Lawson Lundell, month end report review.
23-Sep-2022 Victor Kroeger 50 372.50 Review and finalize mid month report tc HQ.

2.00 745.00 1,490.00

TOTAL 12.80 $ 5,228.00




invoice MNP

Invoice Number : 10751409 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Jan 26 2023 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 26,237.00
October 1 - December 31, 2022.

Sub Total : 26,237.00
Goods & Services Tax : 1,311.85
Total (CAD) : 27,548.85

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Thank you for your business. We Licensed Insolvency Trustees
sincerely appreciate your trust in us. 1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca



GS E&R Canada Inc. - Division 1 Proposal
For the Period up to October 1 - December 31, 2022

[pate [Name [Hours [Rate  [Amount [Description
25-0ct-2022 Carla Schillreff .20 52.00 File administration.
23-Nov-2022 Carla Schillreff .10 26.00 File administration.
24-Nov-2022 Carla Schillreff .20 52.00 File administration.
02-Dec-2022 Carla Schillreff .10 26.00 File administration.
15-Dec-2022 Carla Schillreff .30 78.00 File administration.
16-Dec-2022 Carla Schillreff .10 26.00 File administration.
22-Dec-2022 Carla Schillreff .10 26.00 File administration.
1.10 260.00 286.00
06-Oct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 430 2,064.00 Review receipts for GST collected; provide summary of the same.
13-Oct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.70 816.00 Review HQ requests for information; provided additional documentation; prepare for and attend board meeting with HQ.
17-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.40 672.00 September & October reports.
20-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.20 576.00 Review and comment on move forward timeline; provide legal invoices.
21-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 3.30 1,584.00 Begin drafting 8th report.
22-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.80 864.00 Continue drafting 8th report; circulate for review.
24-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 2.70 1,296.00 Discussions with Lawson Lundell re application material; review and comment on that same.
25-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.50 720.00 File administration.
26-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.40 672.00 Review of final drafts of report and application material; updates and circulate to V. Kroeger for review.
27-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .70 336.00 Finalize last report.
28-0ct-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 40 192.00 Final prep of 8th report.
21-Nov-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 2.50 1,200.00 October month end report and November 15 mid month report.
22-Nov-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.70 816.00 Finalize month end and mid month reporting; circulate for review; updates and amendments to material for upcoming
discharge application.
23-Nov-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .50 240.00 Continue to compile schedules and prepare for application.
13-Dec-2022 Jacqueline Shellon .40 192.00 November month end review.
20-Dec-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 3.70 1,776.00 Conversations with tax and legal professionals re estimated costs to complete; compile estimated costs to complete; submit
legal invoices for payment; prepare for and attend meeting with HQ.
21-Dec-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.20 576.00 Complete summary of estimated costs to complete for the trust funds and retainer; send to V. Kroeger for review.
22-Dec-2022 Jacqueline Shellon 1.70 816.00 Summarize remaining activities and estimated distributions.
32,10  480.00 15,408.00
20-Dec-2022 Joseph Ju .20 96.00 Email correspondence with Jackie on T2 2022 and 2023.
.20 480.00 96.00
06-0ct-2022 Lorry Fritsche 1.20 576.00 Prepare and submit Aug and Sep 2022 GST; email to J. Shellon re; same; review correspondence received from CRA re: notice of
assessments; email to L. Avery re: GST.
17-0ct-2022 Lorry Fritsche .20 96.00 Prepare Sep 2022 bank reconciliation.
19-Oct-2022 Lorry Fritsche .20 96.00 Prepare Sep 2022 bank reconciliation.
03-Nov-2022 Lorry Fritsche .20 96.00 Prepare and submit Oct 2022 GST.
21-Nov-2022 Lorry Fritsche .20 96.00 Prepare Oct 2022 bank reconciliation.
30-Nov-2022 Lorry Fritsche .20 96.00 Prepare Oct 2022 bank reconciliation.
15-Dec-2022 Lorry Fritsche .10 48.00 Email to C. Schillreff re: GST refunds.
21-Dec-2022 Lorry Fritsche .20 96.00 Prepare and submit Nov 2022 GST.
22-Dec-2022 Lorry Fritsche 40 192.00 Prepare Nov 2022 bank reconciliations.
2.90 480.00 1,392.00
05-0ct-2022 Lucas Avery 40 160.00 Looking into Bell Cheque and correspondence with Bench Creek.
06-0ct-2022 Lucas Avery .40 160.00 Looking into GST and apprising L. Fritsche of file status with CRA. Correspondence with Bench Creek re: Bell cheques.
27-0ct-2022 Lucas Avery 2.00 800.00 Call with J. Shellon and looking through, pulling schedules for report.
28-0ct-2022 Lucas Avery 1.00 400.00 Looking into report and updates via email.
03-Nov-2022 Lucas Avery .50 200.00 Reading emails and reports and responding to HQ email.
4.30 400.00 1,720.00
11-Oct-2022 Rick Anderson .80 440.00 Bank reconciliations for July and August 2022,
09-Dec-2022 Rick Anderson .10 55.00 October bank reconciliation.
.90 550.00 495.00
13-Oct-2022 Victor Kroeger 1.50 1,140.00 Review information, attend call with HQ and legal counsel re approach to finalize engagement.
17-Oct-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 380.00 Review and sign reports to HQ.
24-0ct-2022 Victor Kroeger 1.00 760.00 Review correspondence re Court application.
15-Nov-2022 Victor Kroeger 1.00 760.00 Review draft Court application material and draft Court orders and respond to Lawson Lundell.
16-Nov-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 380.00 Correspond with Lawson Lundell re reports.
21-Nov-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 380.00 Discussion with J. Shellon re HQ reporting.
25-Nov-2022 Victor Kroeger 2.00 1,520.00 Review Court report, attend call with Stikemans and Lawson Lundell.
20-Dec-2022 Victor Kroeger 1.50 1,140.00 Review estimated costs, call with HQ.
22-Dec-2022 Victor Kroeger .50 380.00 Review and edit draft email to HQ.
9.00 760.00 6,840.00
TOTAL 50.50 $ 26,237.00




MNP

Invoice

Invoice Number : 10829803 Client Number : 0855308

Invoice Date : Mar 8 2023 Invoice Terms : Due Upon Receipt
Mr. J. Park

GS E&R

301 - 121 15th Avenue SE
Calgary, AB T2G 1G1

For Professional Services Rendered :

January 1 - February 28, 2023.

Disbursements

For professional fees in the Division | Proposal of GS E & R for the period of 27,097.00
14.00

Sub Total : 27,111.00

Goods & Services Tax : 1,355.55

Total (CAD) : 28,466.55

Thank you for your business. We
sincerely appreciate your trust in us.

GST Registration Number : 103697215 RT 0001

Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.

Licensed Insolvency Trustees
1500, 640 - 5TH AVENUE SW; CALGARY AB; T2P 3G4
P: (403) 263-3385 F: (403) 269-8450 www.MNPDebt.ca



GS E&R Canada Inc. - Division 1 Proposal

For the period of January 1 - February 28, 2023

11-Jan-2023 Carla Schillreff
16-Jan-2023 Carla Schillreff
20-Jan-2023 Carla Schillreff
26-Jan-2023 Carla Schillreff
27-Jan-2023 Carla Schillreff
30-Jan-2023 Carla Schillreff
01-Feb-2023 Carla Schillreff
10-Feb-2023 Carla Schillreff
28-Feb-2023 Carla Schillreff

03-Jan-2023 Jacqueline Shellon
11-Jan-2023 Jacqueline Shellon
12-Jan-2023 Jacqueline Shellon
13-Jan-2023 Jacqueline Shellon
16-Jan-2023 line Shellon

Description

.10 26.00 File administration.
40 104.00 File administration.
.10 26.00 File administration.
.10 26.00 File administration.
.20 52.00 File administration.
.30 78.00 File administration.
.10 26.00 File administration.
.10 26.00 File administration.
.20 52.00 File
416.00

11-12n-2023 Joseph Ju
16-Jan-2023 Joseph Ju
17-Jan-2023 Joseph Ju
19-Jan-2023 Joseph Ju
01-Feb-2023 Joseph Ju
02-Feb-2023 Joseph Ju
23-Feb-2023 Joseph Ju

11-Jan-2023 Lorry Fritsche
13-Jan-2023 Lorry Fritsche
19-Jan-2023 Lorry Fritsche
24-Jan-2023 Lorry Fritsche
30-Jan-2023 Lorry Fritsche
06-Feb-2023 Lorry Fritsche
09-Feb-2023 Lorry Fritsche
10-Feb-2023 Lorry Fritsche
16-Feb-2023 Lorry Fritsche
22-Feb-2023 Lorry Fritsche
23-Feb-2023 Lorry Fritsche
24-Feb-2023 Lorry Fritsche
28-Feb-2023 Lorry Fritsche

30-Jan-2023 Rick Anderson

16-Jan-2023 Ryan King
19-Jan-2023 Ryan King
24-Jan-2023 Ryan King
25-Jan-2023 Ryan King
01-Feb-2023 Ryan King
02-Feb-2023 Ryan King

18-Jan-2023 Temitope Muraina
19-Jan-2023 Temitope Muraina
20-Jan-2023 Temitope Muraina
23-Jan-2023 Temitope Muraina
24-Jan-2023 Temitope Muraina
27-Jan-2023 Temitope Muraina
30-Jan-2023 Temitope Muraina
31-Jan-2023 Temitope Muraina
03-Feb-2023 Temitope Muraina
06-Feb-2023 Temitope Muraina
09-Feb-2023 Temitope Muraina
21-Feb-2023 Temitope Muraina
22-Feb-2023 Temitope Muraina
23-Feb-2023 Temitope Muraina
24-Feb-2023 Temitope Muraina

03-J2-2023 Victor Kroeger
19-1an-2023 Victor Kroeger
23-Jan-2023 Victor Kroeger
25-Jan-2023 Victor Kroeger
26-Jan-2023 Victor Kroeger
09-Feb-2023 Victor Kroeger

TOTAL

3.50 1,680.00 November, December month end reparting and email to HQ re the process; circulate the same; review incoming cheques for GST refunds.
2.50 1,200.00 Conversations with tax group re compliance certificate; final returns; draft letter for parent company re current retainer.
150 720.00 Prepare memo re tax; PC with A.Teasdale re retainer.
40 192.00 Final review and circulation of cover letter and support for increased retainer.
.70 336.00 Compile summary letter re retainer; circulate.
8.60 480.00 4,128.00
.20 96.00 Email reT2 2022 and final di
1.20 576.00 Discussion with Ryan on T2 2022 and 2023 dissolution, various correspondence.
.30 144.00 Discuss T2 2022.
1.50 720.00 Review T2 2022.
.50 240.00 Discussion with Ryan on GIFl and T2 year end.
.40 192.00 Various discussion with Ryan on T2 prep and transactions / adjustments on GIFl.
.20 96.00 Emall correspondence re T2.
4.30 480.00 2,064.00
.10 48.00 Review correspondence received from CRA re: GST.
30 144.00 Prepare and submit Dec 2022 GST; update GST tracking.
.40 192.00 Prepare Dec 2022 bank reconciliations.
.30 144.00 Assisting T. Muraina with interim statement of receipts and disbursements.
.20 96.00 Carrespond with working group re: GST; review GST accounts.
40 192.00 Review interim of receipts and recode GST deposit in Ascend.
10 48.00 Email to V. Kroeger re: draft ISRD/report.
.20 96.00 Prepare and submit Jan 2023 GST.
.20 96.00 Prepare Jan 2023 bank reconciliation.
.20 96.00 Prepare Jan 2023 bank reconciliation.
.20 96.00 Review books and records for financial information; email to tax group re: same.
.10 48.00 Correspond with working group and tax re: financial statements.
.10 48.00 Review correspondence received fram BMO and forward copy to tax.
2.80 480.00 1,344.00
.20 110.00 December 2022 bank reconciliations.
.20 550.00 110.00
2.00 580.00 Preparing T2s for year Dec 31, 2022 and stub year end Jan 2, 2023.
100 290.00 Discussion with Joseph.
1.00 290.00 Create new 2022 caseware file, populate with prelim information for 2022 and 2023.
4.00 1,160.00 Qrganize GL; work on populating T2 to get to balance for cash changes.
350 1,015.00 Reviewing the provided transaction summary; working on groupings to work on balancing Gifi entry for tax return.
2.00 580.00 Setup caseware, update T2, discuss with Joseph.
13.50 290.00 3,915.00
3.00 1,200.00 Summary of corporation taxes, review with J. Shellon.
3.00 1,200.00 Summary of corporation tax, review with J. Shellon.
4.00 1,600.00 Memo, statement of R&D.
3.00 1,200.00 Statement of R&D.
3.00 1,200.00 Statement of R&D.
1.00 400.00 Statement of R&D.
150 600.00 Statement of R&D.
150 600.00 Statement of R&D.
2.00 800.00 Correspondence with working team and finalising statement of R&D.
75 300.00 Monthly reporting.
3.00 1,200.00 Writing January report, circulating for review and amending as necessary.
1.00 400.00 Review emails; monthly reporting.
20 80.00 Call with L. Fritsche about financial statements.
.20 80.00 Correspondence with working team about financial statements.
-20 80.00 Correspondence with warking team on financial statements.
27.35 400.00 10,940.00
1.00 760.00 Review draft monthly reports and draft response to HQ.
.50 380.00 Review memo re income taxes.
1.00 760.00 Deal with taxand future release of return of capital.
.50 380.00 Review and edit draft email to Stikeman prepared by Lawson Lundell re release of Escrow funds.
.50 380.00 Correspond with Lawson Lundell re Escrow agreement.
2.00 1,520.00 Work on monthly reporting.
5.50 760.00 4,180.00

27,097.00

63.85



GS E&R Canada Inc. - Division 1 Proposal
For the period of January 1 - February 28, 2023

|Date |Type lAmount Description

16-Feb-2023 Client Disbursements 14.00 Paid to the Government of Alberta Invoice 1800028934 - Corporate Registry - Transaction 1709822
TOTAL 14.00
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